

No. 17-60

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE FELIX; B.N. COONE,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 3

I. This Court’s Extension of the Establishment Clause to the States, Without Analysis, Was Ahistorical and Has Intruded upon Core State Police Powers. 3

A. The Establishment Clause Was Designed to Prevent the Federal Government from Interfering with State Support of Religion..... 3

B. If the Establishment Clause Applies to the States at All, It Should Not Apply in the Same Manner that It Applies to the Federal Government. 7

II. The Lemon Test Has Yielded a Level of Hostility Toward Religion that Is Inconsistent with Our Founding Principles and Has Been Called into Question by a Majority of this Court..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	2
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	8
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	3
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1951).....	9
<i>Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U. S. 687 (1994).....	11
<i>Committee for Public Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	12
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U. S. 573 (1989).....	12
<i>Cowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1898).....	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	i, 6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim

<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	11
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	6
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	8
<i>Permoli v. New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 589 (1845).....	3
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	8, 9
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	5
<i>Town of Greece, New York v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	2, 11
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	12
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	passim
 Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 45.....	8
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	3, 4, 8

U.S. Const. Amend. I (Establishment Clause). passim	
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	4, 5, 6, 9
Vt. Const. of 1777, Ch. II § XLI	8

Other Authorities

1 Cong. Reg. 427 (June 8, 1789), <i>reprinted in</i> THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS 59-60 (Neil H. Cogan, ed., Oxford Univ. Press 1997).....	10
2 Cong. Reg. 194-97 (Aug. 15, 1789), <i>reprinted in</i> THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS at 59-60	10
Amar, Akhil, “The Bill of Rights as a Constitution,” 100 YALE L. J. 1131 (1991).....	4
Arnn, Larry P. & Jeffrey, Douglas A., “We Pledge Allegiance—American Christians and Patriotic Citizenship,” in DANIEL C. PALM, ED., ON FAITH AND FREE GOVERNMENT (1997).....	2
BENNETT, WILLIAM J., OUR SACRED HONOR (1997).....	1
Choper, Jesse H., “The Establishment Clause and Aid to Parochial Schools—An Update,” 75 CAL. L. REV. 5 (1987).....	12
Choper, Jesse H., “The Religion Clauses of the First Amendment: Reconciling the Conflict,” 41 U. PITT. L. REV. 673 (1980).....	12
Cord, R., SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE (1982)	12
Eastman, John C., “We Are a Religious People Whose Institutions Presuppose a Supreme Being,” 5 NEXUS: J. OPINION 13 (Fall 2000).....	2
HOWE, M., THE GARDEN AND THE WILDERNESS (1965)	3

JAFFA, HARRY V., CONDITIONS OF FREEDOM: ESSAYS IN POLITICAL PHILOSOPHY (1999)	1
JAFFA, HARRY V., EQUALITY AND LIBERTY: THEORY AND PRACTICE IN AMERICAN POLITICS (1965)	1
KATZ, W., RELIGION AND AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONS (1964).....	3
Kurland, Philip B., “The Religion Clauses and the Burger Court,” 34 CATH. U. L. REV. 1 (1984)	12
Marshall, William P., “‘We Know It When We See It’: The Supreme Court and Establishment,” 59 S. CAL. L. REV. 495 (1986).....	12
McConnell, Michael W., "Accommodation of Religion," 1985 Supreme Ct. Rev. 1	12
Office of the Curator, Supreme Court of the United States, “Courtroom Friezes: South and North Walls, Available at https://www.supremecourt.gov/about/northandsout hwalls.pdf ”	5
Stone, G., <i>et. al.</i> , eds., CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 1996).....	3
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961)	7

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
